S e e e L L

AFTERNOON SESSTION
SPECIAL MEETING.

- 5410 o'clpgk,
Oouncil ehamber,
Oity Hell,

April lst 1935,

A special meeting of the Oity
Council was held this day. At the above named hour
there were present His Worship the Deputy Mayor,
Chairmen; and Aldermen Gates, Gough, O'Tooie, H. 4.
MacDonald, Mitcheil and Miller.

| Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Aldeman Miller that this Qounecil adjourn for
twenty minutes or until a quorum is present.
Motion passed. | L

Roll call 5.15 P.Mv Present His
Worship the Deputy Mayor; and Aldermen Gates,
Mitchell, Stech, Miller, Lordly, Adams, lMoManus,
McDonald, MacDonald, O'Toole, Power, Gough end
Smeltzer.

' 'The meeting was oalled epecially
to consider appeaiing the ocase, City of Halifax
versus Nova Scotia Light and Power Co.,Ltde

The City 8bliclitor verbally outlined
the decision of the Supreme Oourt of Nova Scotia
in the case, Oity of Halifax versus Nova Scotla
Light and Power Co.ktd.,and asked Oouncil for
instructions regarding appealing same.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell,secorded
by Aldermsn Gates that the Oity Solicitor be
instructed to appeal thls decision to the Supreme
Oourt of Canada. Upon the vote beilng taken there

appeared 6 for the motion and 6 against it as fallows.
~735- -

L S

.

> ST T

T ST T T T !

- o PR T T ==

o< I} A RN 3




April 1st, 1935,

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adams | Aldermen Gough
Gates Lordly
MacDonald MolManus
Mitchell Miller
Power O'Toole
Smeltzer , Stech

The Deputy Mayor votes in favor of
the motion and declares it paased.
5640 Polo,
Moved by Alderman Mitohell, seconded by
Alderman Stech that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motlon passed. Meeting adjourned.

A. 1. Doyle
DEPUTY MAYOR.

H. C. Powell,
CITY OLERK.

~736~

.

L. .
g s T T




8.10 o!clock,
Oounoil Chamber,
City Hall,

April 11th, 1935,

A meeting of the 0ity Oouncil was
held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor, Chalrman; and
Aldermen Gates, Mitchell, Stedh, Donovan, Miller,
Lordly, Adams, Mclianus, Hendry, McDonald, MacDonald,
O'Toole, Getley, Power, Gough, Smeltzer and Doylﬁb

- The meeting was called to proceed

with busliness standing over and the transaction

of other businesso

The following named papers were
submitted.

MINUTES

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Gough that the minutees of the previous
meeting as read be approved. Motion passed. ,#{Q

NOTIOE OF RECONSIDERATION RE MOTOR REFUSE ~ ———
QOLLECTION UNIT

Read extract from minutes of a
meeting of the Oity Council held on the 1l4th day
of March 1935 re purchase of motor refuse

colkstion unit.
Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded

by Alderman Doyle that this matter be now re-
congidered. Motion put and passed, 9 voting for

the same and 8 against it as follows.

~737<




— . ——

ApTil 1lth, 1935,

AGAINST IT
Aldermen Adams

FOR THE MOTION
Aldermen Doyle

Gates Donovan
Gough Getley
Hendry MoManus
Lordly Miller
MacDonald Mitohell
MoDonald Power
O'Toole Stech
Smeltzer |
oG 3

Read amendment of previous meeting

as followss-

"Moved {2 amendment by Alderman Donovan,
seconded by Alderman Mitchell bhat a

1933 Federal Truck Model 18 be purchased
from the Acadia Motors, Halifax, equipped
with a Wood steel body 028, 6 yard

capaoity, mounted on above truck with

redabh e underbody, hydrolic hoist,
painted end lettered and delivered to the
0ity Field, Halifax; ell in accordence

with specifications of Oity Engineer, at
a cost of $2,460.,00, and thet His

Wor ship the Mayor and City Engineer be
instructed to order thls truok and body
from the Acadie Motors forthwith".

Upon the vote being taken, there

appeared for the amendment 8, against it 9,as followe,

AGAINST IT

FOR THE MOTION |
Aldermen Doyle |

Aldermen Zdams

Donovan Gates
Getley Gough
Molanus Hendry
Miller - Loxdly
Mitchell MacDonald
Power MoDoneld
St eqh 0 ' TOO].G
i Smelt zer
oo =G

...738M




April 11th, 1935,

.Moved in amendment by Aldermen

Donovan, seconded by Alderman Miller that a federal .
truck with a collecto body at §$3,230,00 be purchased..
‘Amendment put and lost, 8 voting for the same and

9 against it as follows,

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Adams Aldermen Doyle
' Donovan Gates
Getley Gough
Mollanus Hendry
Miller Loxrdly
Mitchell MacDonald
Power McDonald
Stech 0!'Toole
Sneltzer
e =G
Moved in amendment by Alderman

Gough, seconded by Alderman Gates that a Diamond-T
2 ton truck with a Wood body be purchased at
$2,291.65, Amendment put and lost, 3 voting for

the same and 14 against it as follows.

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Getes Aldermen Adams
Gough Donovan
Smektzer: Doyle

Getley
Hendxy
Lordly
MacDonald
MoDoneald
McManus
Miller
Mitchell
O'Toole
Power
Steoh

e =] Lo
Moved in amendment by Alderman

Doyle, seconded by Alderman Lordly that a Federal
2 or 2% ton truck with & collecto body be purchased
for the sum of $3,230,00, Amendment put and passed,

10 voting for the same and 7 agalnst 1t as follows.
=139~




April 1lth, 1935.

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGEINST IT
Aldernen Adans Aldernen Gates
Donovan Gough
Doyle Hendry
Getley ' MacDonald
Lordly McDonald
MoMagnus O!'Toole
Miller | Smeltzer
| Mitchell
\ Power
; Stech
g ~10- =1
Y |
i Alderman Gough glves notloe of
i recongideration.,

Moved by Aldernan Gough, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that a stay of proceedings be
granted. Motion put and lost, 8 voting for the

same and 9 againet it as follows.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Gates Aldermen Adame
Gough Donovan
g Hendry Doyle
' MacDonald Getley
\ MeDonald Lordly
| 0!'Toole MoManus
Power Miller
Smeltzer Mitchell
' 8tech
\ -8 9=

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Head report of the Finance
Odimd ttee recommending for payment acoounts

amounting to $1.0,216.10,

\. Oommittee Room, oLty Hall,
| April 8th, 1936

To His Worshlip the llayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil.

Mens = '
Gentle At & meeting of the Oommittee on

Finanoe held this day, the attached 1ist of
acoounts amounting to’$10.L95a66 ohargeable to |
ocurrent account and $20¢2ﬁ chargeable %0 capital

() 5‘ account were Bubmitf?ﬁb."




April 11th, 1975.

Your commlttee recormends that the
accounts as submitted be passed as correot and
forwarded to the Oity Council for paynent.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Steoh,
CHAIRIAN.

| Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman llacDonald that the report be adopted
and accounts paild. Motlon passed.

POLICE COMMITTEE ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Pollce Committee

recornmending for payment accounts amounting to
$9’877° 37' |

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-- '

The following 188t of accounts
amounting to $9,877-37 for the month of March have
been passed by tne Police Oomnittee, and are
recommended to the City Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

E. J. Ora
MAYOR AND-GHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Hendry, seconded
by Aldermen McManus that the report be adopted
and accounts paid. Mbtion.paseed.

0ITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oity Health
Board recommending for payment aocounts amounting
to $5,576.23.

April 6th, 1935,

'His Worship the Mayro,
and Members, Olty Council.

Gentlemens~
At a meeting of the 0ity Health

Board held on Friday, April 5th, the following named

accounts amounting to §$5,476,23 were passed and
recomrended to the Oity OGouncil for payment,
Respectfully submitted,
W. D. Forrest,
...7“.1;.. OI{AIRIMN, OOHOBO

|




April 11th, 1935,
Moved byAldermén Stech, seconded Dby
Alderman Lordly that the report be adopbed and
accounts paid. Motlon passged,

LIBRARY ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Library Oommittes

recommending for payment acoounts smownting to $328.90.

Halifax, N. S.
April bth, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of city'council.

Gentlenens~

The Library Committez beg to submit the
following accounts for payment:—

O0ity of Halifax Salaries $275.82
Te0sAllen & Co.Ltd. Books 22.28
The Book Roon " 20.82
National Home Monthly Subscription 2.00

City Halifax, Fire
Alarm Meint, Installing Bell 548
Ross Print | Reeders! Cards 3__%;5%
¥326.9

Respectfully submitted,

J. F. MoDonald,
CHAIRMAN.,

Moved by Alderman MoDonald,seconded
by Aldermen Donovan that the report be adopted

and accounts pald. Motion passed.

GARDENS, PARKS AND COMMONS ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Qonmittee on

Gardens, Parks and Commonse recoumending for payment
accounts smounting to $628,.,32 chargeable to the
Publioc Gardens and $108.32 chargeable to Fleming Park,

Oommittee Room, oLty Hall,
April 5th 19 350

To His Worshlip the Mayor,
and Members of City OOuuoil.
Gentl omenz -

- At a neeting of the Committee on Gardene
Parks and Oommons held thig day, the attached liet .
of accounts amounting to g 24,32 chargeeble to
the Public Gardens and $108.32 chargeable t0 Fleming
Park were submitted. "




April 11th, 1935,

Your cormittee recommends that the
accounts as subnitted be passed as correct and
forwarded to the City Council for payment.

Respectfully subnitted,

W. E. Donovan,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and
accounts pald. Motion passed.

CHARITIES COMMITTEE ACCOUNT

Read report of the Charities
Oormittee recommending for payment accounte amounting
to {8,383%.9% chargeable to the Oity Home and
42,882,02 chargesble to the Tubsroulosis Hospital.

Helifax, N. S,
April 8th, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Qouncil.

Gentlenen:

The Charities Commtee met thile
day-and beg to submit khe following report.

MEMBERS PRESENT:-~ The Vice=Chalrman,
Alderrien Gates and Donovan.

ITY HO QCOUNTS MARCH 1 UNT 83,

| 0ity Home accounts for the month of
Merch 1935 amounting to $8,383.93 are recommended
for paynent.

TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS MAROH 1935,
_ AMOUNT $2.862.02

ruberculosis Hospital agcounts for
the month of March 1935 amounting to §$2,882.02
are recommended for paymnent.

Respectfully submitteqd,

H. A. MacDonald,
VIOE~-QHAIRIAN

7k 3




‘\_

April 11th, 1935,

Moved by Alderman MacDonsld, seconded
by Alderman Gates that the report be adopted and

accounts pald. Motion passed.

CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS |
Read report of the 0ity Prison

Oonmittee recommending for payment accounts anounting
to $2,183.22,

Qormittee Roon, Oity Hall,
April 5th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and lembers of City Council.

Gentlemens=

At a neeting of the Oity Prison
Cormittee held this day, the following list of
accounts amounting to $2,183%.22 were considered.

Your cormlttee reocorriends that the
accounts as subnitted be passed as Gorrect and
forwarded to the 0ity Oounoil for payment.

Respectfully submltted,

R. W. Hendry,
ACTING OHAIRIIAN.

Moved by Aldeman Hendry, sefonded
by Aldeman MoMahus that the report be adopted
and accounts pald. Motion passed.
OAMP HILL CEMETERY ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Committee on
Camp Hill Oemetery recommending for payment
acoounts amounting to §$621.30.

Comnittee Room, Oity Hall,
April 9th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members &f Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemeni~-
At a meeting of the Commlttee on

Qanp Hill Cemetery held this day, the following
118t of mccounts amounﬁliﬁg to 3621.30 were oonsidered.




e

April 11th, 1935,

Your committee recoriends that th
accounts as submitted be passed as correct ang the

forwarded to the Oity Oouncil for paynent,
Respectfully submitted,

A. J. Smeltzer,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderrmen Smeltzer,ssconded
by Aldermen Lordly that the report be adopted and
accounts peld. Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT AQOCOUNTS

Read report of the Committes on
Firewarde reoormending for paynent accounts
aounting to $13,691.55 chargeable to the Fire
Departrent and $434.41 ohargeable to the Fire Alarm
Telegraph Systen.

Halifax, N. St
Apzil 8th, 19735.

His Worship the layor,
and Merbers of City Counoll.

Gentlenens-
At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day, the attached asccounts

amounting to $13,691.55 for the Fire Department and
434 41 for the fire §larm Departrient were

consldered.

Your cormittee recommends that
these aoccounts be passed for payment.

Respectfully subnitted,:

A. J. Smeltzer
OHAT RUAN.

Moved by Aldermen Smeltzer,seconded
by Aldeman Power that the report be alopted and
agcounts paid;: Motion passed.

| WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS
Read reporf bf the Committee on

Works reocormending for payrient accounts amounting

| b .40.
to 47,795 e




April 1lth, 19735,

| April 1O0th,193%5.
The 0ity Council,

Gentlenen:—~

The Oommittee on Works recommend
paynent of acoounts amounting to {$7,795.40,
chargeable as followsi- |

Worke Dept. Capital %6 .00
Appropriations 6731.55 $6737.55

Water Dept. Ualntenance 668 . 44

Public Works 89,41

87795+
Moved by Aldeman Gates, seconded

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted

and accounte paid. Motion passed.
4,47— Jzea,  REFUND,SUPERANNUATION CONTRIBUTIONS, LATE

EDWARD NEARY
@@/W@

Read report of the Finance Oommittee

together with letter from the City Treasurer
oovering refund of ocontributlons pald into the
Firernens Superannuation Fund by the late Edwgrd

Neary.

Committee Rootn, Oity Hall,
April 8th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Qity Oouncil.

Gentlenent=
At & neeting of the Committee on

Finanoe held this ddy, your committee had umler
‘consideration the attached letter from the Oity
Tressurer covering superannuation of the late
Edward Neaxy.

Your conrittee recommends that
the letter of the Oity Treasurer be approved and
thet the widow of the late Edward Neary be paild
the sun of $947.78 as provided under Sectlon 870

df the 0ity Oharter,
| Respeotfully submltted,

He J. 8tech,
CHAIRILAN,



“\‘

April 1lth, 1935.

‘March .
The Chairman Harch 8ls%,1935 |

Finance Oommittee,
Hellfex, N. 8.

Dear Bir:- Be: TFiremen, the late Edward Neary

We beg to advise that the late Mr.
Edward Neary pai% into the Firemen's Superannuation
Fund the sum of $947.78, and under Section &£70 of
the Oity Oharter his widow Lillian Neary 1is entitled
to the return of this sum without interest.

Yours faithfully,

Re V. Dimock
OITY TREASURER.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Miller that the report be édopted and
that a refund of {§947.78 be paid to the widow of
the late Edward Neary as provided by Section 876
of the Oity Charter. Motion passed.
Y/ TEACHERS PENSION FUND

Read report of the Fingnce Committee
together with letter from the Oity Auditor
submitting resolution providing for the deflicienoy

in the Teachers Pension Fund,

Committee Room, City Hall,
April 8th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:~ '
At a meeting of the Committee on

Finance held this day, your committee had urnder
consideration the attached letter from the Oity
Auditor covering Halifax Teachers Pension Fund.

Your commlttee recommends that

the letter of the Qity Auditor be approved and
that the sum of $1,601.90 be borrowed as provided
under Seotion 928, Sub=—gection 1 of the COity Charter

Respeotfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRMAN.

T4 7=




April 1ith, 1935,

APTil 5th, 1935,

The Chal rman,
Finanoce Committee,

Dear Sir:-

The amount at the disposal of the
Halif ex Teachers Pension Fund was insufficient to
meet the application of the Board of School
Oommissloners made the ond inetant, at which time
an amount of $5,055.00 was requested to be paid.,

The appropriation is tnsuffioient
in the amount of $1,601.90, and under Section 928(1)
of the Oharter, I am requesting that the olty,
by resolution, authorize this to be borrowed and
pald to the Board of School Coumlssloners; the
amount 8o borrowed to be repaid from funds whioh
will be avallable on May lst next,

Yours very truly,

Ao M. Butler, | ”
~ OITY AUDITOR.

Moved by Alderman Steoh, seconded by

Alderman lMacDonald that the report be adopted. P

Motion passed.

The following resolution is submitted.

RESOLVED that as the amount
avallable to meet the claims of the Halifax Teachers
Penslon Fund is insuffiocient therefor, that the
Olty pay to the School Board the amount of such
defiolency namely, $1,601.90; such amount to be
borrowed from any bank or fund available and repaid
frot the civic estimates for 1935-36,

Moved by Alderman Stedh,‘seoonded

by Aﬂ.‘derman MacDonald that the r esolutlion as

submitted be approved. Motion passed.
bols Cctifae ASSISTANOE, OITY SOLICITOR'S DEPARTHENT

Read report of the Laws and

Priviibées Qommlttee re assistance in the Qity -

Solivitort s Department.
~ 748~



April 1lth, 1935.

City COlerk's Office,
April 10th, 1935,

To His Worship the Hayor,
and Merwbers of Oity Council.

Gentlenmen:—

The Cormlttee on Laws and Privileges
recormiend to the Oity Counclil that the request of
the City Solicitor for the continuance of the
gervices of R. L. Rooney as hls assistant for a
further term of one wonth from April 16th, 1935,
due to pressure of work in the City Solicitorle
Department, be approved upon the same terme as
heretofore.

Respectfully submitted on behalf

of the cormlttee,
Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRIAN,

lfoved by Alderman Mitochell,seconded
by Aldermen Mclanus that the report be ‘adopted
and that ¥r. R« L. Rooney be engaged for a further
term of one month from April 16th, 1935 upon the
same terms as heretofore. Motion passed. |

APPOINTMENT, COAL WEIGHER

Read report of the Laws and
Privileges Oommittee covering retirement of A. H,
Oullymore as coal Weigher and recommending the
appointment of William H. Day to the position of
G0kl weigher in his place.

Oormilttee Room, Oity Hell,
April 5th, 1935.

To ﬁia Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0Oity COouncil.

ntlemens:~- o
% At a meeting of the Laws and

Privileges Committee held thls day, ypur committee
had under considefration the attachéd letter from
R. Ev AYohibald requesting permission to retire
Mr. As H: Gullymore (Ooal Weigher) .from hls employ
and t0 have Mr. William Hs Day sWorn in as ocoal
welgher to take his place.

w745




Apzil 11th, 1935.

' Your commltttee recormends that Hr.
Archibald be permitted to retire Mr, Cullymore frcocm
his employ on April %0th, 1.9%5 and pay him the
sunm of $300.00 ag per agreement, Yaur committee
also recornends that His Worship the lMayor be
requested to sweaw in Mr. Willlam H. Day as coal
welgher to replece r. Cullyiacre.

RFespeotiully submltted,

Walter Uitchelil,
OHAIRMAN .

Moved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded
by Alderman Mollznus that the report be adopted and -

that Hie Worship the Mayor Le authorized to

administer ths oatn %o Mr. Day. Motion passed.

SFeig s TSNDIE, FOR_LINOLEWS
RIS RDLRG HOTLON

Road extract from minutes of a

meeting'of the Ci+ty Council of the Uity of Halifax
held on the 20tk ¢ay of lMarch 1935 coveringtenders
for supplying 250 yards, grads &4 Battleship
Linoleurl, |

Yoved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Aldemman Smelivzer that this counoll"rescind
the motion adcopting the tender of Bragers Limited
for supplylng 250|yaxds, arade AA Battleshlp
Linoleun, Whiéh‘was passad at the meeting of Council
nheld on the 20th day of larah 1935, Motion passed.

lioved by Alderman Gates,seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that the tender of J & U
Murphy at $l.37%, being the next lowest tender,

be accepted. Motlcn passade
Aldermen Mitohell wishing to be

recorded against.



ApTil 1lth, 1935,
PURCHASE OF WHEELS AND_TIRES

Read report of the Conmittee on

Firewards covering the purchase of 4 steel wheels

and 5 tires,

Halifaxz, N. S
Aprii 1lth, 1935,

His Worship the layor,
and Menmbers of the Ulty CJouncil.

Gentlemens-:

At @ nseting of the Coumlttee of
Firewards held this day. a report from the Chief
of Fire Department was considered recommending that
the solid tires now cn # puwuper be replaced With
pneunatic tires.

Your commlttee refommends the
purchase of four steel wheels with extra rinm
equipnent from the ILal'rance Fire Engine and Foamite
Limited at a ocost of $296.85 and the purchase of
five 38 x 7 tires and tubes from Wm. Stairs Son
& Morrow Ltd. at a cost of $378.00

Regpactfully subnmitted,

Ao Jo Srﬂeltzera
GHAI RI'IIANo

lioved by Alderman Sueltzer,seconded
by Alderman Power that the report e adopted.
Motion put and pessed, 14 voting for the same and

3 against 1t as foilows.
FOR _THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adams Al dermen Getley
‘Donovan Gough
Doyle Power
Ggates
Hendry
Loxrdly
MacDonald
McDonald
MoManus
Miller
Mitohell
0%Toole
Smeltzer
Steoh

] Lo =5
(=] 7 53.0- ]




1335
GOLLEGE OW,4BT .- APPLiCATION FOR GRANT |

ApwLh i,
NOVA SCOTLY

© un

e ob

Rcad letser on Elizmabsth S. Nutt, i

of the W. S. Guilege of Art applying for |

assLelance.

et e e e

3 Je
Oh 9

n e
'f/\v\-)v' .
N WY X P

Ty —

1935,
Jragg, ;

(‘|‘
o

i o:.‘sl-.np ay

H - :‘- at A :
" Dear Yu.  Joapgses ¢

mvohas teen fgemed . .iontlal by the i
Directexs of The Foeve 8o oz;a (osnioege of Art, 1
that a Surmer School 3easicen Me held for the | [
purpose oI qkoﬂcnxng, 20 quf Urusorv¢mg the 1
ano.a.onoe O ®C mapldiry cognging o cur historio K
City., Tnich 'na;: EUNISS GUNERLLG cannot be imagined. IR

Outd60¢ whater reoording L an inpossibllity. I

1. e

Tho Fiaonelgd Telinates heyge not s

hitherto inolaled Whis szueion, and should we nob 1
recelve agelatancs H0Tards Holt puipoes, the 1s
Technical (rant Thloh weulid 20 Made So us from &
Ottawa ¢n wafn acondieicn, will. e withheld. &
Toam sure thian gasuld this be i

replized by odthe 0luy Jowncilliorg, taey willl consent |
to esgiet s Hlaancially. 3
:

Trusting tasc they Wil glve us |

thelr sarnoest coneldomzilon, &G ﬂ"“ﬂtxoa" goodwill, ;
ToALE ELNGRNSLY, g

i s
[ "

licred Alderasy Doyie,seconded

e ’ e
o
)

o ola -
W \’" C

theo Ttk e reforred

\gau

b

to the ¥ina

a L) N, L. Je e .' Lod
En0e COMLTT Tom SON.8Ie e etioNe

TOERL ST BUAKAU

CEYANTT T;J.z.‘.JAA.

t.lbvoma '-l—-—n

ll\‘l

A ety sicn of Council,

.'0'~ -~ o
Gilg Anl s

Alderman Hendry submitc the follcwilng wesolutlion

s ogrant of $3,002.00 Yo the Hallfax

providing ion

(o)
(oW
~ s

the pusnosge advertlislng the

Tourias Bureaw fox

It~

-
" h' ' ¥ Lok

e o f_“ o &b vii

oity o and enccureging touvristse to vielt

() Il’)jfut

<7 PR a4V oy v n e
3 35— 3MA LN TR N P S h (S s o iy




April 11th, 1935.

WHEREAS the City requires noney %o
pay an amount to The Halifax Tourlst Bureau, which
Bureau has for its purpose the advertising of and

the encouragement of tourists to visit the City
of Halif ax;

. AID WHEREAS Sections 310 and 3%2(a)
of the City Chkmrter, as enacted in Chapter 53 of

the Aots 1972, authorize the Oity to borrow money
for such purposses;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that an
arount not excseding Three Thousand Dollars be
borrowed from any bank or fund available under the
provisions of the sald Aot, and repaid and placed
in the estimates for 1936-37.

Moved by Alderman{Hendry, seconded
by Alderman Lordly that the resolufion be adopted.
Motion put end passed, 16 voting for the same and
1 againet it as follows, |

FOR THE MOTLON AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adarie Aldermen Power
Donov an
Doyie
Gates
Getley
gough
Hendry
noxrdly
MacDonald
McDonal d
Mollanu.s
Miller
Mi.tchell
O'Toole
Smeltzer
gteoh

\fi B -1~
«4ﬁé¢4§/»%?5i4”% REMOVAL OF TEA ROOM, PUBLIC GARDENS

Alderman Donovan submite and reads

the following resolution'oovering the removal of g
tea roonm at the Public Gardemnse. ﬁm
=753~ I

i
]
e
‘;
U ||




April Lith, 1935,

Kine Sran b VETIREAS the Clty of Halifax is
seeking wwer J;uyge ce.atvre of Nova Scotia, at the
presenﬁ 2G8SLOn Buerscd. authorldy to borrow a
sur no% efo?edlng Fifteen Dundred Dollars for the
puspose G ;?{l*“u“%ﬂg aad memoving the present i
doun
¢ b

D

e

) g ———— .

e

LV 9

g

e . . - “ » sy - . (Y .
teasToorn av whe Ful GanGuns and for the erection ;
of a new bLN.u:“¢ G be used s e tea~room;

Py S

e

e L0
.

[' T

AGU TEEREAS It s des““able that
action be tvaken ai ﬁw“ DOCLLGET pcssiole momens
tO Commencs utha :.",:'.mw-..*.ub anc. removal of the
present HeweLoor 2 h,u; Qn; the repalrs to the
fence, nade DehEE ATy ty guch removal, in oxder
that the sall nuw auﬁ:ijzg be evalliable for the
openlag cof AV Fundde Gnurdons dn 193538

BE LT 'Wm*ﬁ ORE REZSOLVED that the
omnittee onm Cnadens ond Parle Te and 4% 1ls hereby 1
authorized LV T ULow Jouqu“ ¢f the City of
Ealifam woon Sha sworoves of the gald Legislatlon
by Hle Honou, he Lisuteneni~-Governor of HNova
Scotle, 52 | mgosad wnuh the fisManulxng and
Temover of i;u sei Sagereci bullding and tC do
any mMauhens nouwsdrih iy ino \anugs theretoo

e

wovel by aldernan Donovan,seconded
bv Alderman Adeas thet the resclution as

& Q. RS DR, O R A S, X
subriistel be adootel. ROG AN A8 860 s

.o e g b TIT AT Pt W N ‘-\ ,1 S
JEAY A NYELLITI O DEREO ROl
e pa N cedd e b e n ®
et e w e baties. WO LPAMY Sotawme e P g S Co—

7 N
Tesd meport of the Direct Rellef
Jommaithec cowouliuz renolutian Lor an agreemens

between ‘the Provines of Wows Sootla and the City

e W

of Halifax in mespoet se Glebursal of dlreoct relief,

His Worsiip e iinryCr, y
and Menberws of ¢4y Juuwacla, ,,
Oity of HalifaX,

N. Se

Gentlenmeni
x 4(-‘~ ""‘)CL\.IOPJG Of Uhe Halifax

Py
Ja .

Diroot Rolief Comuitioo, L V&g o submit for your

approvas. e et it rosolubionie

s e :;',1 l‘.?,.: 1'\"(' U:]a.b ,he City Of

HaLiran, ot uJQ vecuest of the

i eot Ruh“ef Oomuittee make
ppyiiaﬂtiom w0 the ! oveﬂnment of the
Dogvince of dova uOOtLa, for a new

Ep NSRRI Y helbiresn vhe Olty and the
PIoviice, S%Sgaaclﬁ[ contribution to the |
Soan o7 biwecs Relief; the sald ¥
roToONIent o Ve & bneW&l of the
a;:“hb-u viion uo“aiﬁated on the thirty-
£irat day of Jarcy 497 B

foure truly, ’

(Y20 A W.J‘/nuu-, .

v T3 S CRETARY .




APTil 11th, 1935.

Moved LY Alderman Gates, seconded by

Alderrian Doyle that the resolution as submitted be
approved. lotion passed.,

9050 Pclﬂo’ '
His Worship the liayor calls upon the

Deputy Mayor to assuie the chalr while he addresses
Council fxrom the ficor of the Chamber regarding the
Canadian Mayors Conference at Montreale

Hls Worship lays on the table
ninutes of all proceedings together with comparative
statement of the relief situation in Oanadian
Municipalities and decisiong of conference, stating
that these would be lefts with the Olty Clerk for the

inforrnation of %he aldermen,

ékd;’&&«edkaélﬂ DIRECT RELIEF BORROWING

Read report of the Direct Rellef
Gormittee covering resoiution for the borrowing of
$129, 500,00

Hailifax, N. 5.
Aprilx &@th, 1935,

His Worship the liayor,
and City QounclZ,

0ity of Halliax,

N. Se

Gentlemens |

At the request of the Halifax
Direct Relief Oommittee, % beg 10 submit for your
approval the following resolutionei=

BE IT RESOLVED, that'unggr the

riglone of Uhepter 7 of the Acts of 1932,
ggg an agreewnent between the Province and the City
of Halifax in respeot o dighbureal of Direct
Relief, the 0ity do borrow fror any bank or
fund svailable the sui of One Hundred and Twenty
rive Thousand Dollars ($225,000.) to be expended
between the first day of May 1935 and the thirty-
firest day of July 1935 on ‘the order of_the
Direct Relief Committee, for the purpose of giving
direot relief and temporary shelter, as approved
by Oouncil from Hime to time, to bona fide residents
of the Oity of Halifax, oOr temporary direct.relief
to any other persons as the committee may deen

ad.Vi sables .
755~

— W
LG T S

-

" ™ el
e e g -t 2 M

[

o el et e T S DU

e

T e - — RS TTT
P T P




ApTil 11th, 1975,

BE LT FURTHER RESOLVED
City, under the authority of Cjapter 7 oghigetzgts
of 1932, authorize an appropriation of not exceeding
Forty Five Hundred Dollare ($U500.) for the purpose
of Qefraying the costs of administering Direct
Relief for the period from Hay lst to July 3lst,

1935y

This rssolutlion is conditional
on the Governunent of the Province of Nova Scotia
contributing during the periocd aforesaid such
an amount as nay bs agreed upon between the
pProvince and the Gity of Halifax as representing
+he shares of %ho Provincial and Dominion
Governments; the Jivy to contridbute the balance
of the coste.

Te rionoy 8o borrowed by the
city, as set forth in vhe first and second
paragraphs ol this resobutlion, may be inoluded in
whole or in poxt in the civic sstimates in the
year ensuing that in which the money was borrowed;--
or may be Trepaid Ty means of a special loan to be
issued on such torne as the Cocuncil, on the
recommendation ¢f the Finance Oormittee, later

decides.
vours truly,
George ¥, Lynod,
STCRETARY o
rovet by Alderian Miller, seconded
vy Aldernen ilnchonald sha’ the resolution as

submi. tsed e appreved and that the sull of

$125,000.00 be bomromed for the purpose of direct

relief and thael the sum of $4?500000'be'borrowed

for the purposs of defraying the cost of
adrinistering direct relief.

10 voting for the sare and 5 againet 1t &8

follows,
FOR THE MOTLON AGAI ST I':
Aldermnen Gates
Ald ermen %g;gi oy
Gough 1144 0hell
Hendry 0t Toole
Lorddly Power
Ma.cDonald
MeDonald
Mollanue
Uiller
gt ech e
=10

-

Motion put and passed,

-‘-—‘.;.-.,2‘.."1», R

<

bl g2

TR LT

e e e e —

TS

S e e o

o




April 11th, 1935,

SUPT!S REPORT OF INMATES IN THE'CITY ﬁOME
AND PATIENTS IN THE T,B.HOSPITAL FOR THE
o ONTH OF HARCH 1975,

Read report of the Charities
Cormittee showing themunber of inmates in the
Oity Howme to be L43 and tho nurber of patients

in the T. B. Hospital to ™, 54,
FILED

PURCHASE OF PROPERTY, 36 SEYMOUR STREET

Read report of the Cormittee on
Works and (ity Engineer covering purchase of |
property, 36 Seymour Street. |
March 19th, 193h.
Hle Worship the ilaycr,

8ire.

At the last meeting of the Commiit tee
on Works, Mr. Jas. C. Jones representing the
owners of the property No., 36 Seymour Street
appeared and acked that +the C0ity rucchase this
property, a poriticn of which is requires for the
extension of IMciris Street, and offered to sell
the whole property tc the City for the sum of
$3,600,00,

This »ropertv is the only one between
Seyriour Street and Dalhouele (oilege which
encroaches over +the line of loxris Street Boulevard.
The lot has a frontage of %2.5 feet on Seymour
Street and a depth of 129 feet on Morris Street.,
The portion required for the widening of the
street is about 12 feet wide and there is not room
to move the building back to the new line of the

street,

The property is assessed for §3,400,00
which has been unaltercd since 1922. The Eaxee
and betterment charges amounting to about $336.23%

are owing on ‘the property, of which, about
$102.,00 is for a ocurb and guiter on Morris Street.

The price asked is, in my opinion,

a falr one. The property ls needed in order to

complete the improvement on Morris Street Boulevard
between Seymour Street and Dalhousle College and

1t is reoormended that i be purchased far the

sum of $3,600,00, the owners to pay all rates and
taxes due to the 0ity at the date of purchase.

Reepeotfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
| OITY ENGINEER,
=757~

c v

Ry X VTN

Rty o I

,,,
PR




April 11lth, 1935,

March 21st, 1935,
Hls Worship the Mayor.

Sirs-

. . Attached is a report of the Oity
Engineer with reference to the purchase of the
property #36 Seyumour Street.

he Gommittee on Worke recommend that
the sald report be adopted and that the property
be purchased for the sum of $3,600.00, the owners
to pay all rates and taxes due to the City at the
date of purchass.

E., J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Meved by Alderman Gates, secorded
by Alderman MacDonzld that the reports be adopted.
Motion put and passed, 8 voting for the same and 7

against it as folilows,

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Adaus Aldermen Doyle
‘ Gates Getley

Gough, Lordly
Hendry McManus
MaocDonalc Mitochell
MeDonadid - | Power
Miller - Btech
0'Toole

Alderman Lordly gives notice of

refdonsideration.

/
=~ SUB-DIVISION PROPERTY NORTH-EAST OCORNER OF

PradmM

DUTCH VILLAGE ROAD AND MUMFORD ROAD

Read report of the Committee on
Works and COity Engineer re sub-divislon property,
north—~eegst corner Dutch Village Road and iMumford Rd.
wpril 8th, 1935,
HisWorship the Mayox.
Slr:=-
At a meeting of the Oommittee on
Works held on the 27th ujtimo, the Oity Englneer

wae instructed to draw up a resolutlon with regard
to alterations in the proposed subdivislon of the

- property at tho north-east corner of Dutch Village

Road and Mumford Road.
~75%~




April 1lth, 1935,

.Tho resolution adopting the proposed
report of the Committee passed the Oity Council
at a meeting held February 14th, 1935,

o The first step to be taken is to
give notice at the Council meeting to be held in
April, that a resolution will be moved at the
next meeting to rescind the resolution passed at the
Oity Oouncll meeting on February 1lth, 1935,
dealing with the sub~division of the said property
and the location of the street through it. If
the Council rescinds the Jgnuary resolution then
the following resolution would be in order.

WHEREAS the commlttee had under
consideralon the sub~division of the property at the
north-easi corner of lumford Road and the Dutch
Village Road owmed by Mr, C. A. Heisler;

AND WHEREAS the committee hae had
aubmitted to it by Mr. Heisler a plan showing a
proposed sub-divieion of the property to be effected
by laying a street through to the location shown
in dotted yellow lines and marked "alternate
location proiwzall by  Heisler!, on plan Noe
KK-1-793%5, filed in the (ity Engineer's Office at
Halifax, and the conmittee recommends the approval
of the loocagtion of the sald street as proposed by
Mr. Helsler;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the
Clty Oounocll approve the said location of the
sald street as shown on the sald plan.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 10th, 1935,
The Clty Counoil,

Gentlemens=

The attached report of the Oity
Engineer was read st a meeting of the Committee on
Works on the 10th instant and recommended to
Oouncil for adoption.

Ee Jo Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alde man Mitohell that the reports be adopted
and that a notice of motion be accepted to rescimd

the resolution passed at the 0ity Council meeting

held on Pebruary 1lUth, 193%5. lotion passed. ,
....7 59-‘ /

e A e

e iz, . -« - e
P S R N Y SN

STl g e

v i g g2 LT

~ -




April 11th, 1935.
WATER CAPITAL AGCOUNT

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Engineer regarding water ocapital

accounta.

March 26th, 1935.

L -

His Worship the llayors,

e a
i T y
)

- - S 2L - - . LT B . . . cLe . ) N - % . . - - - X — -
e g e B . L e St e, g LD L & P . . el NP : =~ LA A - IR . s ». it L¢ - ; - "‘o" >
- I T Ty S e =200 s . - AR Y P Loely e KNI i
5 PP R T el g

Sir¢—

At the 30th of April 1934, there was an
outstanding amount of $11,965.36, Unfunded Debt, for
the cost of extensions and improvements to the
water system. It is recommended that instead of
borrowing this amount on Capital, that a transfer
be made from the meserve in Water llaintenance accannt.

Respeotfully submlitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 10th, 1935

The 0ity Council.

Gentlemens— |
The Conmit tee on Works reconriend that

the attached report of the Oity Engineer with
reference to a transfer from Water Haintenance
Reserve o Oapital Account, be adopteds

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Hoved by Alderman Gates,seconded

by Alderuan itohell that the reports be adopt ed .

Motion passeds

,ék&;-éi”<7 TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

' j?‘édﬁz’és | Read report of the Committee on
Wworks and City Engineer covering tenders for supplies.

April 11%h, 1935.

-

The Oity Oouncil. :

Gentlemens—

}
Attached hereto is a report of the e
0ity Englineer on tenders for supplies. :

The Qommittee on Works r gconmend. that

tenders be awarded ae followss = j
.,.760.‘ J



bl

brg

April 11th, 19735,

Special Castings - Fleming Bros,.
Portland Qement -~ Huilding supplies and

. Milling Co.Ltd.
Caleium Chloride - Brantfordgcarritte Co.Ltd.
Crushed Stone - Fairview Orushed Stone Co,Ltd,
S&nd arld GraVeil = Oo Ae Hubl By

Repalrs to and
construction of new

asphalt pavement -- Standard Paving Maritimes Ltd,
Asphalt = Imperial 0il Co.Ltd.
Tar ~ Alexander Murray Co.Ltd.

Imperial Asphalt,
Gravel Dust Layer and
Asphalt Cold Patch- Imperial 0il Qo.Ltd.

Tar snd Tar Products~ Alexander lMurray Co.Ltd.

Enuleified Asphalt =~ Brantford Carriette Col.Ltd,

Insurance == The Insurance to be divided
between the twenty-eight
Companies who tender at the
rate of $1.05 per $100.00.

Gasoline - It 18 recommended that the
purchase of Gasoline be
dlvided between the five
Companies tendering in
proportion to the assessment
paid by them.

Kerosene 0il ~- It 1s recommended that
Kerosene 0il be purchased
from the four companies
tendering in proportion to
the assessment paid by the
sald companies,

Transmission and

AXle Grease

Alenite Grease

Imperial 0il Co.,Ltd.
Canadian 0il Co.,Ltd.

Cup Grease - leColl Frontenac 0il Co.Ltd.
Hardware - James Simmonds Ltd.

Motor 01l - Imperial 0il 0o.,Ltd.
Engine 0il - Atlas 0il Oo.,Ltd.

Cylinder 0il - MecColl Frontenac 0il Co.Ltd,

It is further recommended that
insurance be awarded for 13 monthsa

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates,seconded
by Alderman O!'Toole that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.
ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY ON WATER SHED OF LONG LAKE

Read report of the Committee on

Worke and Oity Engineer on the acquisition of

property on the WaterGBhed of Long Lake.
~761-

B e S o S IR NP 4

Ll P e v Lo s Y - m el s

e A T G Tl T T



April 1lth, 1935,
April 11th,19735,
His Worship the Mayor,
Sir:-

At a meeting of the 0ity Council h
on the l4th of February last, the recgmmendationegg
the committee authorizing the Oity Engineer %o
purchase the lands on the watershed of Long Lake
from the owners, William MoFatridge and the Booth
Estate, having a combined acreage of approximately
160 acres, at a price not to exceed $20.00 per
acre, when funds are available, was referred back
to the committee for further consideration.

. These lands are sltuated on the west
side of Long Lake and form part of its watershed.

The McFatridge property is separated
from Long Lake by a narrow strip of land owned by
the Oity. It is uncultivated with some lumber on
it. Its area is about 58 acres.

The Booth property is situated further
amay near the Sambro Road and comprises 100 acres,
of which about 15 have been cultivated. This
property was used a few years ago for ralsing pigs,
but for the past four or five years has been

unoccuplied.

I have discussed the matter of price

with the owners, both asking $20.00 per acre.

This price aeems high for land in this vioilnity

but in looking over the records it is found that in
1917 more than double this rate was paid per acre
for uncultivated land at the foot of Long Lake at
the north sde. This price being fimed by

arbitration.

St e MEA T e e T e S e ek e ®e e e s . 7

In 1920 $15.00 per acre was pald for
1and further out on the old Margaret Bay Road,
which was expropriated by -the City.

| It is recommended that the owners of
the two properties under oconsideration be offered i
$16.50 per acre for their lands, this price being :
arrived -at by placing a value of $15.00 on the
1and_plus 10% for what would be allowed for foroe
teking if they had been-expropriated. and 1f the
~ offer is mooepted that this amount be paid.

Respectfully subultted,.

" H. W. Johneton,
OITY ENGINEER.

P OL. SRR g

~762-




April 11th, 1975,

April 11th, 1935,
The 01ty Councii. » 1935

Gentlemense

- The Committee on Works reconmnend
adoption of the attached report of the Oiéy Engzgger

on the acquisition of propert
of Long Lake, PTOperty on the watershed

E. J. Cl‘agg’
UAYOR AND GHAIRIMAN.

Moved by Aldemman Gates, seconded
by Aldeman O!'Toole that the reports be adopted,
Motion passed.

APPOINTHENT OF ARBITRATOR
Read report of the Committee on

Works and City Engineer covering appointment of
arbitrator,

| April 9th, 1935,
His Worship the Mayor,

Sirg-

In accordance with the provisions of
the City Oharter the necessary notices in the
matter of the expropriation of 2ands on watersheds
of Long and Ohain Lakes, which were exproppiated
bi resolution of the City Council passed on the
14%th of February 1935, have been given and the
owners have refused to accept the amount of
compensation paid into court for their respective
properties deeming 1t tnsufficient.

Section 633 of the 0ity Oharter
provides that 1n the case of several parcele of
land belonging to individual owners being
expropriated by the O0lty at one time and for one
purpose the City may apply to a Judge of the
Supreme Court in Chambers to appoint one person to
be Referee to determine the compensation to be
pald to each of the sald seversl owners who have
not accepted the compensation fixed by the
resolution for expropriation for their respeotive

lands so expropriated.

This eection also provides that
no less than one weeks notice in writing shall be
given to each owner of the intention of the Oity
to make such appliocation and of the tinme and
place at whioh the same will be made.,

~763~

A e et bt 2 O T o i g




April 1lth, 1935,

It is recommended that the
Solicitor be instructed to make application to a

Judge of the Supreme Court for the appointment of
a Referee and that the necessary notices be given
to each ovmer of the intention of the 0ity to
make such application. ‘

For the information of the
Cormittee 1% may be pointed out that Seotion 632 of
the Oharter provides for the appointment of a
Referee 1n the case of individual owners but in my
opinion the City should proceed under Sgotion 633
rather than have a separate arbitration for each
of the fourteen properties.

Respectiully submitted,

H. W. Johnston
OITY ENGINEER,

April 10th, 193%5.
The Oity Council.
Gentlenen; -
The Committee on Works recommend the
adoption of the attached report of the QOity
Engineer with reference to expropriation of properties
at the Lakes, and the appointment of an arbltrator.

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates,
geconded by Alderman Miller that the reports be
adopted. Motlon passed.

«604;,4éi“—7z LEASE OF AIRPORT

féf;ézh” bLeetr Read report of the Committee on

Works and Oity Engineer covering lease of alrport.
April 10th, 1935

His Worship the lMayor,

S In aoccordance with the instr%ogigga
he Qommittee advertisements were inserus
gip:rs gublished in Toronto, Montreal% St. Johnit
and Boston, as well as looal papers, hat the Oity

was prepered to receive offers for the lease of
the Alrport. Only one tender was reoceived,namely
from Mr, L. Te Palmer, Chief Alr Englneer og the
8t, John Flying Olub, offering a sufi of $500.00
for one year's lease of the Alrport.

=76k~




ApTil 1lth, 1935,

A letter was received from the
Canadian Airways Limited in connection with the
service between St. Gohn and Halifax, but this was
not in the nature of a tender for the lease of our
Alrport, as 1t ocontenplated the Oity giving a
eubeidy for a servioce between Halifax and St.Jojn.

The Halifax Aero Obub is now
paying $325.00 per year. Under the terms of the
lease of the Club it has the option of meeting any
of fer that may be made for the lease of the Alrport.

It 1ls recommended that the
Obub be granted the renewel of the lease for the
ensulng year provided they will pay a rental of

$l425.00,
Respectfully submitted,

H. W, Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER,

April 1lth, 1935,
The City COouncilo

Gentlemens~
The Committee on Works recommend a

renewsl of the lease of the Halifax Alrport to
the Halifax Aero Obub for the sua of $#25.00 per
year.

E. J. Oragg,

MAYOR AND OHAIRLIAN.

Moved by Alderman MacDoneald,
gseconded by Aldermen O!Toole that the reporte be
adopted, Motion put and passed, 12 voting for the
gamé and 2 against it as follows.

FOR _THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Adams Aldermen Gates
Doyle Power
Getley
Gough
Hendry
Lordliy
MacDonald
McDonald
McManus
Miller
Mitchell
O'Toole

765~

A e e i Ao P s g g - . . T




April 11th, 1935.
STREET OILING |

Read report of the Oommittee on Works

and Oity Engineer re street oiling.

April 9th, 1935,
Hig Worship the Mayor,

Sirs-

I beg to recomnmend that the City
Engineer be Instructed to oil during 1935, as far
as funde are available, all those streets that
have been previously trcated with oil or that have

been ordered to be oiled, and also the following
streets.

Payzant Avenue ~ Larch Bt.to Chestnut uSt.
Lilac St. ~ Qoburg Rd.to Payxzans St.
Jennings St. +~ Oxford St.to Preston St,.
Cambridge St, Juhilee Rd. tO
Waegwoltic Ave.
Carleton 8%- - lorris St.to Qamp Hill
: Cenmetery.
Dundonald St. - Queen St.to Morris St.

5
[

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 10th, 193%5,
The City Oouncil.
Gentlenens -
The Cormrilttee on Works recommend the
adoption of the attached report of the City
Engineer on Street Oiling.

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Miller that the reports be adopted.

Ald erman Gough suggests that Russell
Street, Kaye Street and West Young Street be added
to the list of streets to be oiled, to which the
Council agreed;

The riotlon was then put and passed .

766 >




Gl et

| ApTil 1lth, 1935.
DEOORATING CITY HALL FOR KINGS JUBILEE

Read report of the Cormittee on Works
and City Engineer re decorating 0ity Hall for
Kings Jubilee,

April 10th, 1935,
His Worship the layor. |

Sir:-~

I do not know to what extent the
committee proposes to decorate tho City Hall and

Parade on the occasion of the Kingise Jubilee

- celebration. Our stock of streamers, flags, etc.,
16 very low and in order to make any kind of a
credltable showing we should have an appropriation

~of at least 300,00 for the purchase of streamers,
bunting, etc,

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

April 11th, 1935,

The 0ity OCouncil.

Gentlemens -~

| The Committee on Works recormend that
the following resolution be adopted by the City
Council:~

WHEREAS it ls deemed expedient for
the City of Halifax to assist in celebrating the
twenty-fifth jubilee of His Majesty King George V.
in part by causing the City froperty to be
decorated:

| BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the
City be authorized o vborrow under the provisions
of Seotion 332(a) of the Halifax Oity Charter a
sum not exceeding $300,00 to be used to defray
the cost of such decoratinge.

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Aldeman Gough that the reports e adopted.
Moved in amendment by Aldermman Gough,
seconded by Alderman Miller that the amount be
increased to $500,00, subject to legislation being
obtained. Amendment put and lost, 2 voting for the

same and 12 against it ag_follows,

e




April 11th, 1935,

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Gou : Aldermen Adanms
Miller Doyle
Gates
Getley
Hendry
Lordly
MecDonald
llcDonald
MoManus
Mitchell
0'Toole
Power
- 8“" "'l 2_ -

The origingl motlon passed.
COGSWELL STREET PAVING

Read report of the Commlttee on Works
and City Engineer covering the paving of Cogswell
Street from Gottingen Street to Roble Streete .

April 1lth, 19735,
His Worshlp the llayor.

Bire—

I beg to report on the paving of
Cogswell Street from Gottingen Street to Roble
Street that there is a double track rallway on this
street and that the remainder of the street from
Gottingen Street to Brunswick Street 1s now paved
with granite blosks,

The roadway from Gottingen S8treet
to Roble Jtreet is in very bad condition,
especially the part between North Park Street and
Roble Street. There 1s quite a large voliufpe of
traffic on this street which would be considerably
inoreased if the roadway were paved. The City
owne-more than 50% of the frontage.

Last July the 0ity Council ordered
this street to be paved provided the Dominion and
Provincial Governments would contribute a share
of the cost of the work. No agreement eould be
made with them and no progrées has since been made..

As stated in the repoxrt of July
18th, there can be no doubt as to the lmprovement
that would be made by the construction of the
pavement., It would also obviate the necessity of
maintenance work for some years and also tend to
~help the unemployment situation.

w768

A S T

TN, ST T




April 1lth, 1935,
The estimated cost is $$26,000,00.

It 1s recommended that a
Standardite asphalt pavewment on a 6-inch corcrete

besc be laid on Qogswell Street from Gottin
to Robie Street. 8 G gen Street

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.,

April 11lth,; 1935,
The City Oouncil. '

Gentlenen:—
The Committee on Works reconrend to

Council that the City pave Oogswell Street from
Gottingen to Robie Street, with an asphalt
paverient, at an estimated cost of $26,000.00 and
that the Engineer be instructed to notify the
Tremway COonmpany to ppve their track allowance, and
that the Department/ Militia and Defence be asked
to contribute thelr share.

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates,seconded
by Alderman MacDonald that the reports be adopted.
Motion passede.

The following resolution is
submitted.

WHEREAS the City has by
resolution of the 0ity Council has decided to pave
in a permanent manner Cogswell Street in the Olty
of Halifax from the intersection of such street
with Gottingen Street to the intersdotion thereof
with Robhle Street.

AND WHEREAS the tracks of the
Nova Scotia Light end Power Compeny Limited are
laid elong such Cogswell Street between the two
points aforesaid. |

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that
the 0ity Engineer be instructed to notify the
Nove Scotia Light and Power Company Limited of
the intention of the City to pave such part of
cogewell Street in a permanent manner and to
request the Company to comply with Section 27
and Rule 15 of Chapter 107 of the Acte of Nova

1895,
Scotia, 1895 765~




‘_________"""""'-----------........—.....

April 1llth, 1935,
loved by Alderman MacDonald,
geconded by Alderman MoDonala that the resolution

as'submitted be approved. Motion passed.

6&;‘7 - NORTH PARK STREET PAVING
4542‘4?2f’ 41 Read weport of the Committee on

Works and City Engineer covering the paving of
North Park Street.
April 11th, 1935,
His Worship the Mayor.
Slrs=
I Yeg to report on the question of

paving North Park Street that the 0ity owns all
the frontage on the west side of the street.

| For some years the surface of this

street has been annually trated with oil, but
owing to the amount of traffic on this, will not

last and each year a certain amount has to be spent

on naintenance.

Two types of surfacing have been

considered, one a 2-inch black base on the present

macadan to be covered with a 2kinch standardite
paving, the other a 4-~inch black base and
standardite top. The estimated cost of the former
is $11,000,00 and of the latter about $2,500,
more. The difficulty of the first method 1s

that the present macade on the street 1s used
without disturbing it, which would give a first-
class foundahion for the new work.,

North Park Street carries a large
antount of traffic and should be paved. Eventuslly
1t 1s pmoposed to boulevard this street, one
roadway being in the same locationas at present
and the other being made a continuation of -
Agricola Street with a grass nlot between the

two roads.

. It 18 recommended that the existing
roadway be paved to a width of about thirty feet
with Standardite 2ginch top on a 2-~inch black
base and that a ocurb and gutter be laid on the
west slde of the roadway, '

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.
~770-




April 1lth, 1935,
The 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlenen:=

o The Commlttee on Works recommend to
the 0ity Council that North Park Street, from
Cogswell to Ounard Street, be paved with an
asphalt pavement at an estimated cost of §11,000.00
and that the Department of Militia and Defence ’
be asked to contribute their portion of the cost

of same,
E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIMAN,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman lMacDonald that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

gbé; @o&u/»ﬂ: OANADIAN PERFORMING RIGHTS SOOIETY
Read report of the‘@gms-@ﬁ@’?rivi;eges
Committee together with resoluﬁiéﬁbgééé;gﬁﬁg the
Cenadlan Performing Rights Society. |

Hplifax, N. Se . .
April 5th, 1935,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council,
Helifex, N. &

. . .. R ',I.r'] ‘
At a meeting of the Laws and g
Privileges Cormittee held this day, the attached
letter to the Oity Solicitor from the layor was
under conslderation, and it was decided to
recommend the attached resolution to the City
Council. Your committee recommends the adoption
thereof.

Gentl emen:—

Yours very truly,

- - Walter Mitchell,
OHAI M'IAN )

BE IT RESOLVED that the 0ity Council
of the Oity of Halifar call the attention of the
Government of the Province of Nova Scotia to the
faot that the company known as "Ognadian
Performing Rights Society" holding a Dominion
Charter is carrying on its activitles in this
Province to the annoyance and inconvenience of
many of the oitizens of this Province.

—7 71-»




April 1lth, 1935.

BE IT FURFHER RESOL VED that the
Governnient of the Province of Nova Scotia be

requested to make representations to the Government
of the Dominion of Canada with a view to securing:
Federal loglslaltion to check the powers of this
corpany, or in the alternative to enact some
proper amendment to the Qopyrights Act of Qanade
to prevent the carrying on of the type of business
carried on by this Corpany.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that
if no aotion can be taken by the Government of the
Doriinion of Qanada that the Government of the
P rovince of Nova Scotia be requested to consider
the enactment of sore proper leglislation by the
Legislature of the Province of Nova Scotia to
protect the citizens of thls Province from the
activities of this company.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a
copy of this resolution be forwarded to the
Premier of Nova Scotia and the Attorney General
of Nova Scotia and the Board of Trade of the Clty
of H&lifaXO

Moved by Alderman lfitchell,
seconded by Alderman McManus that the report be
pdopted. Motion passed.

Moved by Alde man lMitochell,
seconded by Alderman licllanus that the resolution
as subnitted be adopted. Motion passed.

§ DRAFT AMENDHMENT TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2

Read draft amendment to amend
Ordinance No. 2 entitled "Of the rules of order

of Council'.

Moved by Alderman ifitchell,
seconded by Alderman McManus that the draft
amendment to awend Ordinance No. 2 be approved
and now read for a second and last time and

forwarded to the Governor-in—-Council for approval.

Motion passed.
gecond reading.

~T72-




| April 11th, 1935,
o dotive l  DRAFT AMENDMENT TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 13

Read Teport of the Laws and Privileges
Conmittee together with draft amendment %o arend
Ordinance No. 13 respscting the'regulation'of hacks.

Moved by Alderman Mitphell, seconded
by Alderman Gates that the report be adopted.
Motlon passed.

Moved by Alde man Mitohell, seconded
by Alderman Gates that the draft amendment to
amend Ordinance No. 13 be approved and now read for
a second and last time, and forwarded to the
Governor¥in=Council for spprovala

Aldermen Power requests Oouncil to
grant Mr, Gordon Mitchell permission to address
Counclil for a few moments regarding taxi fares.

Permission being granted, Mr.Mitchell
addressed Council for a few moments regarding the
new proposed scale of.taxi fares.

'Upon the vote being taken on the
motion, there appeared for the motlon 7 and

againset it 7.

FOR _THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Doyle
Gates ggtlgy
Hendr ug
Lgrdlg MacDoneald
McManus McDonald
Miller - 0'Toole
Mitchell Power
u?u -7~

His Worship the Mayor votes in favor

of the motion and declares it passed.

gecond reading.

~773




| April 1lth, 1935
ot (2eeed DRAFT AMENDIENT TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1k

~ Read report of the Committee on
Cabs together with draft amendment to amend Ordinance
No. 1l respecting.the regulation of trucks.

Moved by Alderman Gates,secomnd ed
by Alderman MoManus that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.

| Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman MolMenus that the draft amendment to
amend Ordinance No. 14 be approved and now read for
a secon? and last time, and forwarded to hke

Governor-in—-Council for approvel. Motion passed.

2 ? Second readinge.

DRAFT AMENDMENT TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 16

Read reﬁort of the Committee on
Oebe together with draft &mendment to amend
Ordinance No. 16 respecting omnibuses.

Moved by Alderman Gates,seconded
by Alderman MoManus that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.

Moved by Aldermen Getes,seconded
by Alderman MoManus that the draft gmendment to
amend Ordinance No. 16 be amended by changing the
word "Fifty" in the last line thereof to "Twenty-
five" and as now amended be approved, and resd a
gecond and last time and forwarded to the Governor-
#n-Counoil for approval. Motlon passed.

Second rbading.

=774




ApTil 11th, 1935.
DIRECT FELIEF EXPENDI TURES

Read report of the City Auditor covering
direot rellef expenditures as at April 11lth,1935.

REPORT ON DIREOT RELIEF EXPENDITURES

(Estinated)

Maroh 15th — April 1lth, 1935.
APPROPRIATION TOT AL CITY'S SHARE
Vot e, June 16th/32 $5,000,00 000.00

nJuly 1lbth/32 25, 000, 00 ssg:ooo.oo
" Sept. 2nd/32 60.000,00 20,00Q0.00
W Dec. 15th/32 1.%5,000,00 45, 000,00
" Apr. 13th/33 111,000,00 37,000.00
n o JEly 13th/33 102,000.00 3l 000.00
" Qote 1l2th/ 33 150,000,00 50, 000,60
" Jan. 11th/3 150, 00,00 0,000.00
" Apr. 12th/34 132,000, 00 I, 000,00
" pug. 16th/3U 102, 000,00 40,000.00
" Qot. 1lth/3h 150;000.00 0,000.00
1

" Jane A78R/35 3ij§%%?8%6%%0 ﬁﬁ%i%%%t%gé

Expenditures to

Maroh 31sb, 1935  1,141,823.08 380,607.69

Add estimates t0O .

April 11th, 19350 14,000.00 6,000.00
| $19159982§'08 3 ’ 7' 9

Balance unexpended of
sauthorized appropriations
of which approximately
$20,000,00 is avallable
for expenditure %O
April 30th,1935, the
difference having

lapsed. $105,176.92 $35,058.97
Respectfully submitted,

Ao 1o But ler,
April 11.th,1.955. OITY AUDITOR.
FLLED

TAX COLLEOTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF UARCH 1935.
Read report of the 0ity Auditor

re tax collectlions for the month of Maroh 19356
=775+




ApTil 1lthy 1935,

0ity Auditor!s office,
March 3let) 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Merbers of Oity Oouncil.

- gentlenens =

Report on Tax Gollectione for the mbnth 9f March 18
submitted. Oolleotions amounted to $74,263,55; corrébponding period
1ast year $63,378.63. Collections on agcount of takgs £bi the years :
1908-1924 weTe $13.25. The ledger value of this gréup o garch 31lst, '

z K after deducting Reserves for short oollect:lon ambhn‘be
5549,068,04, Gollections of Poll Taxes in 1934~35 of sukrént and
aTTears to Maroh TLst, amounted to (323,589,503 corredpontilig period
last year $31,549.09,

Arrears TgXes

(ivic Year Reserve Outstanding  New Mareh - Gutstanding
Balances addounts and Colléstions Balances :
February _ adjustments i Meroh |

il

1925-26 $665,007.65% $64,762,50 ~ $55.kk $4.19 §6k, 702.87
ay W 'anE Ry <f Wl
1925-29 | 5, 357.23* Ul: 276,59 590 42 T7.47 3 ,139.67

3 8 88

1929-30 37" ue alio o26 13.8 193,98 U46,632.64
1838—%1 2 200.8%* 2 277.18 2y 978.u6
1931-32 8 0,50 4,159.30 s 001,20
1932~3 22 .91 17 20 ~s ss 8 14 51539 165 110 97

1933~ 4, B56,82* g} 'Z g $3L47 ,00 .21
e 5T, 661, 2820 75 3 278,

Current Taxes

193435 53,494-16 637,610 57 +2,292.51 29,398.33 610,504,75
Water Dept.

tes, etc. 5§,2u1 , Ol ,21 zu 18 . 586.8l us,o$u,au
e, et 1 5519 13,50  7,384.00 7%,203.55 1,55+, 33$@5

Poll T 19 2w 1,510.26 39 ,27 $111.00  $1,408.53 “
Pgll Tgigg 13%2 ; $5 222,+9 23%.30 94-50 4 951429 %

Poll Taxes 1934=35 10, 432.69 90.55 1,002.25 9,520 99

* Tnoludes speclal tax payments and unexpended balanoes,
and for the Olvic Year 1925-26, a special transfer as eauthorized

by he Acts of 1928, Oap. 62. Any excess in these accounts above :
t%e out standing 29.: balances is transferable to the General Reserve )

or the General Sinking Fund, as the case requires, on April 30th
of each year. ;

Respeotfully submltted, | b

A- M. Butler |
OITY AUDITOR. 5

= ~776~




April 11th, 1935,
DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND ExPEwnzggggg;
7

Read report of the Qity Aﬁdfﬁor
re departmental appropriations and expenditures for

the month of March 1935,
FILED

bocce ol  NOTIOE OF MOTION

Aldermgn Gough @ubmits the

following notice of motion.

Halifax, N. Se. ‘
April 1lst, 1935. | 7&

To Hls Worship the Mayor -
and City Council. )

Gentlemeng -

Thls 1s to give notice that I will at .
the next regular meeting of Council move that we A
dispose of th¥é Brunswick Street fire hall and ‘
property recently purchased from Harry Kltz to the

highest bidder.
P. A, Gough.

11,50 P.M.,
Moved by Alderman Mitohell,.seocnded

by Alderman Hendry that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motlion passed. Meeting adjourned.
11ST OF HEADLINES |

Minutes 737 k
Notice of reconsideration re Motor :
Refuse Collectlon Unlt 7&8
General Accounta 740

Police Oommittee Accounts N | ;
Oity Health Boaxd Acocounts T4 i
Library Accounts T2 ‘
gardens, Parks and Commons Accounts The :
Oharities Oommittee Accounts 7&3 ;
Oity Prison Accounts T4 :
Oamp Hil) Oemetery Accounts O THL :
Tire Department Accounts T45 :
Works Departmént Accounts 45

Refund, Superannuation Contributlions,

late Edward Neary ' 746
Teachers Pemsion Fund | ™7 | i
Assistance, Oity Solicitor!'s Department 7&8 ;
Appointment, Coal Welgher T49 5

=777




April 11th, 1935,

HEADLINES (Continued)

Tender for Linoleum, Rescinding Motion 750
Purchase of Wheels and Tires 751
N.S.College of Art,Applicatfon for Grant 752
Grant, Halifax Tourist Bureau 752
Removal of Tea Room, Public Gardens 75

New Agreement, Direct Relief - 75

Direct Relief Borrowing. 755

Suptl s report of inmates in the Gity Home
and patients in the T.B.Hospital for the
month of March 1935 757

Purchase of property, 36 Seymour Street 57

Sub~divislon property, north-east corner
of Dutch Village Road and Mumford Road I

Water Capital Account 7

Tenders for Supplies 760
Acquisition of property on Water Shed of
Long Lake 761
Appointment of Arbitrator 762
Lease of Alrport | 76
Street Oiling 766
Decorating Oity Hall for Kings Jubilee 767
Oogswell Street Paving 768
North Park Street Paving 770
QOanadian Performing Rights Soclety  _ 171
Dfaft amendment to amend Ordinance No. 2 772
" i 1 NO.. 13 17
n { " No. 1 77
" n " No.16 Tk
Direot Rellef Edpenditures 775

Tax Collectione for the month of March 1935 775
Departmental Appropriations and Expenditures 777
Notice of Motlon 777

H. C. Powell,
CITY OLERK.




A B0 S AN OONE 888 sl oW

“ w1Q ohe ].Q,Oh,
CQuuukl ' Oltwnbex,.
Sty HyLl,

Appil 3Qth; 1935,

A 2@ vy of tha City Council was hedd

ThAg AZTHIMAGH. AL thg ahove numaed hour there were:

TTREEaR% 3RS Tz=hdy tho Mayor, . Chairmansand Aldexrwarm.
Zeata, AdArtearil, 35veb, Miller, Lordly, MoMamus,
wiaresky, |adyy, O'Toole, Gough, Swsekizer; Dople,
“noneear aatc MaeZonaid.

The meeting was called spscially to-

~cpatfes TeITTDE OJI *the civic elactions. .

JTTLCUERECTIONS.
JZIT CLERKEYS. PETURHS

Tged rasura <f the City Clerk of the
sgpectin “o7 Mavyer of the City of Hakifax and ome:

AdFgerers S5 Iive WEHICG ~f the 0Lty. .

Halifax, ,N'c- Soﬁ
April. 24%th, 1935.

3= Toreniy, the LAYOT,
~2A Yeabbrs.cs the Clty Council.

Tegblagany -

Sersuany to the provisions of the:
=a?ifen 744y Chuisiey and noto and amendnsals thereat
in regpess o tie cleetion cf Mayor and. Alderaer,.
Tinges the ooy Lo gubmdt . tho following revuirns:
0@ cha giiodiony fowgmuyov;nQQ»Aldormwaitorb®~hdld
ca ~ha Z2%h guy ~f ApPLl 19795,

v LMY mudd nepaYate returns in Tezpect

*e“*kéweiébﬁﬁfﬁLfowQMm?aw~nnaarov the election of
ol LA 4BEEE Thp cRAR wapd, nAtkanod to whlok
gé¢;¢£%é<rg@uwﬂﬁanwg,uhg kg bl nominaslion

oxggrs o9 the camlldnEad.
EEEDPILH L. Latll
gy Junaple QWagE,

714

RoEaraod unopposed




April 30th, 1935,
ELECTION FOR ALDERMEN

Ward No. 1 Henry John Steo

Ward Mo. 2 No nomination h Aeturned unopposed
Ward No. g Harding William Freda " "
Ward No. James Festus McDonald " "
Ward No. 5 Frederick William Curtis " 0
Ward No. 6 John Walker " "

Respectfully submitted,

H. Ce Powell
0ITY GCLERK.

ELECTION OF MAYOR

Read return of the QOlty Clerk of the
election for Mayor of the Oity of Halifaxe

Hallf Ne S«
Aprilaghth, 1935,

To His Worship the layor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeni—

Agreeably to the provisions of the
Halifax Oity Charter and acts and amendmente thereof
in respect to the election of Mayor and Aldermen
for the Oity of Halifax, I herewith submit the
original nomination papers of Edward Joseph Oragg
for the office of Mayor for the Oity of Hallfax,
he being the only cendidate for the sald of fice at
the election to be held on the 24th day of

April 1935.
Respectfully submltted,

H., 0. Powell,
OITY OLERK.

The 0lty clérk declares Bdward Joseph

Oragg duly elected MayoT for the City of Hallfex

for the civic year 1935,

ELEQTION OF ALDERMAN, WARD NO. 1

Read return of the 01ty Olerk of the
election of Alderman for Ward No. 1 ocovering the

nomination of Henry John St eche
a7 B One




April 30th, 1935,

Halifax, N. S,
April 2lth, 19735,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.,

Gentlemens.-

Agreeably to the provisions of the
Halifax City Charter and acts and amendments theresof
in respect to the eleoction of Hayor and Aldermen
for the City of Halifax, I herewith submit the
original nomination papers of Henry John Stech of
the City of Halifax, Accountant, for the office of
Alderman for Ward No. 1 in the Oity of Halifax,
he belng the only candidate nominasted for the
sald office at the election to be held on the
2ltth day of April 1935. -

Respectfully subnit ted,

H. C. Powell
CITY CLERK.

The 0ity COlerk declares Henry John
Stech duly elected Aldermanffor Ward No. 1 of the
0lty of Halifax for three years from May lst,1935.

ELECTION OF ALDERMAN,WARD NO. 3

Read return of the Oity Olerk of the
election of Alderman for Ward No. 3 covering the

nomination of Harding William Freda.

Halifax, N. Se
April 2lth, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Oouncil.

Gentleomen: = .
Agroeably to the provislions of the

Helifax O0ity Charter and acte and amendments
thereof in reepect to the election of Mayor and
Aldermen for the 0ity of Helifax, I herewlth
submit the original nomination papers of

Herding William Freda of the Oity of Hellfax,
Retired, for the office of Aldcman for Ward No.

3 in the Oity of Halifax, he being the only
candidate nominated for the said office at the
eXection to be hold on the 24th day of April 1935

Respectfully submit ted,

H. 0. Powell,

~ 781~

LI P ST
—— e e e e




April 30th, 1975,

The City Clerk declares Harding William
Freda duly electéd Alderman for Ward No. 3 of the

City of Halifax for three years from May 1st, 1935,
ELEOTION OF ALDERMAN, WARD NO. 4

Read return of the ity Olerk of the
election of Alderman for Ward No. 4 covering the
nomination of James Festus McDonald.

Halifex, N2S.
april 2bth, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Qouncil.

Gent lemens=

Agreeably to the provisione of the
Halifax 0ity Charter and acts and amendments thereof
in respect to the election of Mayor and Aldermen
for the 0ity of Halifax, I herewith submit the
original nomination papers of James Festus MoDonald
of the Olty of Halifex, Merchant, for the office
for Ward No. 4 in the Oity of Halifax, he being the
only candidate nominated for the sald office at the
election to be held on the 24th day of April 1935.

Reepectfully submitted,

H. C. Powell,
OITY CLERK.

The 0ity Clerk declares James Festus

MoBonald duly elected Alderman for Ward No. 4 of
the Oty of Halifax for three years from May 1st,1935.

ELEOCTION OF ALDERMAN, WARD NO. B
Read return of the City Olerk of the

election of Aldermen for Ward No. 5 covering the

nomination of Frederick Willlam Qurtis.

Helifax, N. Se
April 2hth, 19%5.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gent Lemens = Agreeably to the poovisions of the

Helifax Oity Charter and acte and amendments thereof




April 30th, 1935,

Oontractor, for the office for Ward Né 51 i
. n the
Oity d&f Halifax, he being the only candidate nominated

Respectfully submitted,

H. C. Powell
OITY OLERE,

The City Clerk declares Frederick
William Qurtis duly elected Alderman for Weard No. 5
of the Olty < Halifax for three years from
Hay 1lst, 1935,
ZLECTION OF ALDERMAN, WARD NO. 6
Read return of the 0Oity Olerk of

the election of Alderman for Ward No. 6 covering
the nomination of John Walker.

Halifax, N. S.
april 2lth, 1935,

To His Worshilp the Mayor,
and Members of 0Oity Council.

Gentlemens=
Agreeably to the provisions of the

Halifax Olity COharter and acte and amendments
thereof in respect to the election of Mayor and
Aldermen for the Oity of Halifax, I herewlth submit
the original nowmination papers of John Walker,
Merchant, for the office of Ward No. 6 in the City
of Hallfax, he being the only candidate nominated
for the sald office at the election to be held

on the 2Uth day of April 1935.
Respeotfully submitted,

H. 0. Powell,
CITY OLERK.

The 01ty Olerk declares John Walker

duly elected Alderrian for Ward No, 6 of the Oity'
of Halifax for three years from May lst, 1935.

~783




April 30th, 1935,

WARD NO, 2

ey

R¥ad letter City (lerk covering vacanay,
Ward No. 2,

Halifax, N. s.
pril 2ith, 1935,

To Hils Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlenmen:--

. Waxd No, 2 of the (ity of Halifax i
having failed to nominate g candidate at the
ekeotion to be held on April 24th, 1935, I would
recoumend that the Oouncil name a date for the
election of an alderman for Ward No. 2.

Respectfully submltted,

H. C. Powell,
CITY CLEERK.

His Worship the Mayor stated that a

date for the election will be set by Council at

the regular meeting. [
SWEARING IN OF MAYOR
The 0lty Clerk advised Qouncil that

the Lieutenant—-Governor will be pleased to swear
in His Worship the layor as Mayor of the Oity of
Halifax for the civic year 1935 and invites any
aldermen who wish to accompany the Mayor to the

Government House to meet at the Mayor's Office

at 11.45 A.4. Wednesday, May lst.
SUPERANNUATION OF MISS M. A. HUNTER

P A
//- 224:‘4;;/ . Read report of the Committee on Works

covering the suporannuation of Miss M.A.Hunter,
April 29th, 1935,

The 0ity Council,

Gontlomen: - Attached hereto is a letter fron

| 15 ¢ ‘ ' ‘ king that
Mise Mary A. Hunter, Clerk of Works, as _
éﬁe be szperannuateé on the 15th day of May 1975,

1A l | / e

from Dpe We B. Almon, W. D. Forres
:%got%gtggis ;geasarer.(supportiﬁg a condition of
111-health, 78l

]




April 30th,1935,

The Oommittec on Works 1 '
the Clerk of Works be superannuated Ogo%gn;eil%tghat

day of May 1935, on a su
$1K30.66 por arslr’mmo Buperannuation allowance of

E. J. COragg,
UAYOR AND CHAIRIIAN.

lloved by Alderman Gates, seconded hy
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopt ed.

Hotion passed. ——
(;Z%Méngfzz;4gb WATER METER BILLS

Read report of the Committee on Works

covering reduction in water meter bille for
various propertles.

Aprll 29th, 1935,
The Oity Council.

. Gentlenient~

The Committec on Works recommend
reductions in water bills as followss—

R71=-575 Barrington St. jcct.30125. Oonsumption for
April 1934 and May 1934 to be reduced to

100,000 gallons for each month.

2-4 Qornwellis Si. Acct. H0538. :The bill for the
six months ending April 1932 to be reduced to
$30.00.

gh Qerri'sh St, Aoct. 51025. Oonsumption for April,
ey, Juno, July, august, September and October
193& to be reduced to 5,000 gallons for each month.

81-83 Market St. Jcot.21174, Oomsumption shown
October 1934 to be reduced to 10,000 gallons.

14 Rottdnburg St. Acct. 21451, Qonsumption shown
Januaryb February and March 1925, %o be Hilled
0

at 15,000 gallons for each month.

gez-'-:f a’.rﬁhewick 8t Acot.’-l-OggEo Consumption for
August and Septemver 193 o be reduced to
15,000 gallons for each momsh.

hown
15% Agricola St. Acct. HOOGR. Oonsumption e
September 1934+ to be reduced to 13,000 gellonse

0 Oonsumption for May
ﬁw:, l%ﬁ'%y! an""d'iAugui""!wi‘st S5k, nanely, 57,500 gellons
to be reduced to ao,oogsfailone,



April 30th, 1935,

%4 Eurd St. Acct. 40854, ¢ |
- ° o onsumpti
9% to be reduced to ¥,000 ga]lone?n for April

?; Cunard Bt. Acct. 50;86. Consumption for th

ve months ending April 28th 193, to be reguced

from 159,700 gallons to 109,700 galiors .

179=83 Gottingen St. Acct 50902, Oonsum '
. . . ption shown

April 1%th, 193%, namely, 322,900 gallons %o be

reduced to 20,000 gallons,

57 West. St. Acct. 51719. OConsumption for May,

June, July, August and September 19% to be reduced
to 3,000 gellons for eafh month. #

1 Agricola St. Acct, 51208. Consumption for May
June, July, August and September 1934 to be ’
reduced to 8,500 gallons per month.

4 Elevator Court. Acct. 50159, Consumption for
January, February, larch and April 1934, namely,
217,300 gallone to be reduced to 132,000 gallons.

5 Elevator Court. Acct. 50160. Consumption for
January, Februeary, March and April 1934, namely,
85,500 gallons to be reduced to 60,000 gallons.

184 Quinpool Rd. Acct.?30788. Oonsumption for
March and April 1934 to be taken et 25,000
gallons for each monthe '
Ungard Laundry & Dye Works Ltd.

Acct. April 1931~October 1934 to be adjusted
to $4052,00,

Eo Jo Oragg,. .
HAYOR AND OHATRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. |

Motion passed.
TAG DAY, WOLVERINE HOOKEY QLUB.

Read report of the Laws and Privileges
Committee covering tag day for the Wolverine

Hockey Club.

gommittee Room, Olty Hall,
April 29th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncile.

786~




April 30th, 193%5,"
Gentlemen? ~

N At a meeting of the Committee on Laws
and Privileges held this day, your committee had

unde? cons;deration'the attached application from
the Wolverines Hockey Obub for permission to hold
a tag day on Saturday, lay 4th, 1935,

Your committee recommends that the
application be granted, S o .

Respectfully submitted,

Welter Mitchell,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aiderman Doybt, secorded by
Alderman MacDonald that the report be adopted
and that the Wolverine Hockey GCbub be granted
permission to hbld a tag day on Saturday,May
4th, 1935. Motion put and passed, 11 voting for

the same and 2 against it as follows.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldemen Donovan Aldermen Gough
Doyle Smeltzer
Gates
Hendry
Lordly
Mea.cDonald
McQarthy
lcilanus
Miller
0'Toole

St eoch
~]l~ | oo Do

WORKS DFPARTMENT, UNCOLLEQTABLE ACCOUNT

CZZ%AK ,ZZé/éL/ Read report of the Commlttee on Works

covering uncollectable accounts as follows.
April 29th, 1935,

The Oity Council.

Gentlemens~ The Oommittee on Works recormmend that

s whioh have been outstanding on the books
ggoggngater Dopartment for several years and .
whioh are uncollectable be written off as follows:~=

~78%~

I abed 4

NN



April 30th, 1935,

Burks & Kelleher Rental for Land |
g. g. %endall Rental Abattolr $3§s:88
g Do avers Rental #3%5 Sp.Garden Rd.34,08

st. W.P.C.Ingles Clearing drain 27.36
Wentzells Ltd.  Meter 15.00 '
C. V. Kendall " 22,50 |
Ee J. Carson Water for Rink 9:31 |

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded -
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.

giééiif%,¢%¢¢lLEASE, SOUTH=-EAST CORNER CHEBUCTO RD. AND QUINPOOL RD. o
27é€%£“‘;/ Read report of the Oanmittee on

Worke and (City Emngineer covering lease south-eest

corner Chebucto Road and Quinpool nRoad.
April 16th, 1935,
H;eonnship the Mayor.

Sirs—-

I beg to report on the attached letter
from Messrs. Daley, Phinney, Outhlt and Clarke
aocting for the Irving 0il Company Limited, that
the company desire to obtain a renewal of the lease
of the property at the south-east corner of
Chebucto Roed end Quimpool Road.

: ' This company are at present lessee
of the property by virtue of a lease made between
1t and the 0ity of Halifax on the 14th day of
August 1930. The term of the leasse belng for
five years from that date. The rental pald by the
lessee is at the rate of $600.00 per annun.

The company has erected a filling
station on thie property and installed gasoline
tankes and has greetly improved the property both
in appearance and in valus. It has also fulfilled
3ts obligation under the lease.

N £ 2 4

1t is recommended that the lease be _
extended for a period of five years oI until the i
13th day of Augus?t 1940, at the same rental
as pald at present and subject to the same terms
and conditione as are contained in the exieting
lease, as far &s applicable and such others as
may be approved by the'.0ity Engineer and Oity

Soliocltor. Respectfully submitted,

H. w. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

~788-




April 30th, 19735.
April 29th, 1935,
The COity Council.

Gentl emens -

~ The Coumittee on Works recommend

the attached report of the City Engineer be a.dg;‘?gd
and that the Irving 01l Company Limited, be given

8 renewal of the lease of the property at thé
south-east ocorner of Quinpool Road and Ghebucto
Road, for a period of five years or luntil the 13th

day of August 1940, at the same rentdl as paid
at presente |

EO Jo Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed,

% z » HALIFAX HARBOUR COMIISSION TAXES

Read report of the Speclel Committee
appointed to consider Halifax Harbour Qommission taxes.

. Committee Room, Oity Hall,
April 26th, 1935.

To His Worship the Mayor,
end Members of Olty Council.

Gentlenen:- | -
At a neeting of the Special Commlttee

appointed to consider Halifax Harbour Oorral ssion
Taxes held this day, your commlttee had under
conglderation the natter of appealing the decision
of the Supreme Court of Canada to the Privy -
Council of England re the Olty of Halifax versus
The Halifax Harbour Commissioners.

Your committee recommends that the

appeal be not proceeded With. Alderman Gates
and Power wishing to be recorded agaeinste.

Sl Respectfully submit ted,

J. W. MoQarthy,
CHAIRMAN.

ldoved by Alderman llocOarthy, ggoonded
by Alderman MoManus thatb the report be alopted.

Motion passed.
789

e — T . g
: p— T



ApTil 30th, 1935.

Thoe business of the meeting hawding
concluded, Hls vorship the Mayor in a few well
chason renarks ’chanke.d"l the Council foxr the:
attention they bhad given to civic business during:
the past year. He stated the past year had been: a:
pleasant one although very arduous at times. Hila:
Worshlp also stated that he had received the: fullest:
oo-cperatiqn fron the nemhers of the Council. and!
civic officials in general.

Several of the aldermen: apoke:
in a like nanner.

6.15 otclock,

Moved by Alderman lclanus, seconied:
by Alderman MeCarthy that this meeting dg: now
adjourn. Motion passed.

Meeting adjourned.

Oivic Elections 179
Election of Mayor T80 |
flection of Alderman, Ward No. L 760
" It i: E; T8L.
" . ) : 7,82?
1L 1 " 2; 7‘82)
" " I" } 783;
Ward No. 2 zgw
Swearing ih of Mayor | 7’8‘&{
Superannuation of Miss M. A. Hunter 7,8,, ._f
water Meter Bills | Zg}g-_)
Tag Day, Wolverine Hockey Cluly 7

Works Department, Uncollectable Account 18T
Leass, Sgit-h-eas% corner Chebucto Roed "
and Quinpool Road zs
#alifax Harbour Oommission Taxes 189

H. C. Powell,
0ITY OLERK.




